1	File No. 22-102
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	From the Superintendent, House of Correction (HOC), requesting retroactive authorization to apply for and accept an award under the funding opportunity entitled 2021 OJJDP FY 2021 Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children for Federal Fiscal Year 2021, by recommending adoption of the following:
9	A RESOLUTION
10 11 12 13 14	WHEREAS, as of December 21, 2020, the United States Department of Justice (U.S. DOJ) posted for a grant opportunity titled "2021 Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention Federal Year 2021 Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children" (the Grant); and
15 16 17 18	WHEREAS, the House of Correction (HOC) submitted an application titled "Milwaukee County (the County) House of Correction (HOC) Family Centric Program (FAM) Services," on March 5, 2021; and
19 20 21	WHEREAS, the HOC was awarded the Grant on November 4, 2021, with an approved total amount of \$744,565 over three years; and
22 23	WHEREAS, the Grant does not require a local match; and
24 25 26	WHEREAS, the County will be the fiscal agent for the Grant; and
26 27 28	WHEREAS, the County will enter into a three-year agreement with the Center for Self-Sufficiency, for a contract total amount of \$373,962.61; and
29 30 31	WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, at its meeting of January 27, 2022, recommended adoption of File No. 22-102 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,
 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 	BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the House of Correction (HOC), to retroactively apply for, and accept the funding opportunity titled "2021 Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Provision Federal Year 2021 Second Chance Act Addressing the Needs of Incarcerated Parents and Their Minor Children," in the amount of \$744,565; and
39 40 41 42	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the HOC is retroactively authorized to enter into a three-year contract with the Center for Self-Sufficiency for a total amount of \$373,962.61, beginning January 1, 2022, as part of the program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Office of the Comptroller, in conjunction with the Office of Strategy, Budget, and Performance, and the HOC are directed to establish a new trust fund, if necessary, and have administrative authority to recognize the revenue and align expenditure authority per the grant rules.

47

48

49 srb

- 50 01/27/2022
- 51 S:\Committees\2022\January\FINANCE\Resolutions\22-102 HOC 2nd Chance Act Grant.docx